age groups. The targeted population were primary three (Primary Ill) pupils in the three senatorial districts of‟ Osun 

State, Nigeria. A multi-stage sampling procedure was used to select the sample for the study. The sample size for the 

study consisted of‟ 418 (four hundred and eighteen) primary three pupils selected using the simple random sampling 

technique from three Senatorial districts in Osun State, nine Local Government Areas (LGAs) were selected using 
simple random sampling technique (three from each senatorial district).